

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

LARRY ENGEL, JR.,

Case No. 2009-1735

Plaintiff-Appellee,

On Appeal from the  
Franklin County Court of Appeals  
Tenth Appellate District

Vs

UNIVERSITY OF TOLEDO COLLEGE  
OF MEDICINE,

Court of Appeals  
No. 09AP-53

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE DR. MAREK SKOSKIEWICZ ON BEHALF OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLE LARRY ENGEL, JR.**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Dr. Marek Skoskiewicz on behalf  
of Larry Engel, Jr.  
Susan Healy Zitterman (0056023)  
John S. Wasung (0050096)  
KITCH DRUTCHAS WAGNER  
VALITUTTI & SHERBROOK  
405 Madison Avenue  
Suite 1500  
Toledo, OH 43604-1235  
(419) 243-2257  
Fax : (419) 243-7333  
E: [Sue.Zitterman@kitch.com](mailto:Sue.Zitterman@kitch.com)  
E: [John.Wasung@kitch.com](mailto:John.Wasung@kitch.com)

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee  
John B. Fisher (0055356)  
Law Office of John B. Fisher, LLC  
5719 Olde Post  
Sylvania, Ohio 43560  
(419) 460-1372  
[jbfisher.law@gmail.com](mailto:jbfisher.law@gmail.com)

FILED  
MAY 25 2010  
CLERK OF COURT  
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

RECEIVED  
MAY 25 2010  
CLERK OF COURT  
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
The Ohio Association for Justice

Paul Giorgianni (0064806) Counsel of Record  
Giorgianni Law LLC  
1538 Arlington Avenue  
Columbus, Ohio 43212-2170  
Phone: 614-205-5550  
Fax: 614-481-8242  
E: [Paul@GiorgianniLaw.com](mailto:Paul@GiorgianniLaw.com)

Thomas R. Houlihan (0070067)  
Amer Cunningham Co., L.P.A.  
Suite 1100, Key Building  
159 South Main Street  
Akron, Ohio 44308-1322  
Phone 330-762-2411  
Fax: 330-762-9918  
[E.Houlihan@amer-law.com](mailto:E.Houlihan@amer-law.com)

Peter D. Traska (0079036)  
Elk & Elk Co., Ltd.  
6105 Parkland Boulevard  
Mayfield Heights, Ohio 44124  
Phone: 440-442-6677  
Fax: 440-442-7944  
E. [PTraska@elkandelk.com](mailto:PTraska@elkandelk.com)

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant  
University of Toledo:

Richard Corday (0038034)  
Attorney General of Ohio  
Benjamin C. Mizer (0083089)  
Solicitor General and Counsel of Record  
Alexander Schimmer (0075732)  
Chief Deputy Solicitor General  
Brandon Lester (0079084)  
Deputy Solicitor  
Anne Berry Strait (0012256)  
Assistant Attorney General  
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Phone 614-466-8980  
Fax: 614-466-5087

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>	
<b>INDEX OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii	
<b>INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE</b> .....	1	
<b>COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	2	
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	5	
<b>ARGUMENT</b>		
<b>Proposition Of Law By Amicus Curiae Dr. Skoskiewicz:</b>		
<b>A Physician Who Has Been Officially Appointed By A Public Medical School As A Clinical Assistant Professor And Volunteer Faculty Member, Subject To The Rules Of That Institution, Is An “Officer” Or “Employee” As Defined By R.C. 109(A)(1)(A), And Thus Is Entitled To Immunity Under R.C. 9.86, When Acting Within The Scope Of Such Appointment Because He Then Was “Serving In An...Appointed...Position With The State,” To Which Compensation Is Irrelevant. ....</b>		<b>5</b>
<b>A. Assertions Of “Facts” Which Are Not Part Of The Record Before The Supreme Court Will Not Be Considered By The Court. ....</b>	<b>6</b>	
<b>B. Appellant University Of Toledo College Of Medicine Has Affirmatively Conceded, And The Court Of Claims Found As Fact, That Dr. Skoskiewicz Was Acting Within The Scope Of His Volunteer Faculty Position At The Time Of The Alleged Malpractice, Precluding Any Argument To The Contrary Before This Court. ....</b>	<b>7</b>	
<b>C. A Physician Who Has Been Officially Appointed By A Public Medical School As A Clinical Assistant Professor And Volunteer Faculty Member Of The Department Of Surgery Is An “Officer” Or “Employee” Subject To Immunity Under R.C. 9.86 When Acting Within The Scope Of Such Appointment, Because He Was Then “Serving In An...Appointed...Position With The State” Under R.C. 109(A)(1)(a).....</b>	<b>8</b>	
<b>RELIEF REQUESTED</b> .....	<b>16</b>	
<b>CERTIFICATION</b> .....	<b>17</b>	

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Columbia Gas Transm. Corp v. Levin</i> 117 Ohio St.3d 122, 2008-Ohio-511.....	10
<i>Dzina v. Celebrezze</i> 108 Ohio St.3d 385, 2006-Ohio-1195, 843 N.E.2d 1202 .....	6
<i>Eagle v. Fred Martin Motor Co.</i> 157 Ohio App.3d 150, 2004-Ohio-829 .....	5
<i>Engel v. Univ. Of Toledo College of Med.</i> Franklin App. No. 09AP-53, 2008 Ohio 7058 .....	5
<i>Engel v. Univ. of Toledo College of Med.</i> 2009-Ohio-3957, 184 Ohio App.3d 669, 922 N.E.2d 244 .....	5, 12
<i>Gerijo, Inc. v. Fairfield</i> (1994) 70 Ohio St.3d 223, <u>certiorari denied</u> (1995), 513 U.S. 1150, 115 S. Ct. 1101.....	5, 8
<i>Harden v. Univ Of Cincinnati Med. Ctr.</i> Franklin App. No. 04AP-154, 2004-Ohio-5548 .....	5
<i>Marsh v. Heartland Behavioral Health Center</i> Franklin App. No. 09AP-630, 2010-Ohio-1380 .....	5, 8
<i>North v. Beightler</i> 112 Ohio St.3d 122, 2006-Ohio-6515, 858 N.E.2d 386 .....	6
<i>Ohio Civ. Rights Comm. v. Case W. Res. Univ.</i> 76 Ohio St.3d 168, 1996-Ohio-532.....	3
<i>Pizza v. Sunset Fireworks Co., Inc</i> (1986), 25 Ohio St.3d 1, 25 OBR 1, 494 N.E.2d 1115 .....	11
<i>Scot Lad Foods, Inc. v. Secretary of State</i> (1981) 66 Ohio St.2d 1, 418 N.E.2d 1368 .....	14
<i>Simmons v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Revision</i> (1998) 81 Ohio St.3d 47, 689 N.E.2d 22 .....	6
<i>Squire v. Geer</i> 2008-Ohio-1432, 117 Ohio St.3d 506, 885 N.E.2d 213 (2008), <u>cert. den.</u> 129 S. Ct. 421 (2008).....	6

<i>State ex rel. Sanguily v. Court of Common Pleas of Lucas County</i> 60 Ohio St.3d 78, 573 N.E. 2d 606 (1991) .....	12
<i>Univ. Of Cincinnati Med. Ctr.</i> Franklin App. No. 04AP-154, 2004-Ohio-5548 .....	1, 5
<i>Wassenaar v. Ohio Dept. of Rehabilitation &amp; Correction</i> 2008-Ohio-1220, Nos. 07AP-712, 07AP-772 (OH CA 10).....	14
<i>Woman's Intern. Bowling Congress, Inc. v. Porterfield</i> 25 Ohio St.2d 271, 267 N.E.2d 781 (Ohio 1971) .....	12

**STATUTES**

R.C. 1.42 .....	12
R.C. 9.86 .....	5, 8, 9, 14
R.C. 109(A)(1)(a) .....	5, 8, 9, 12
R.C. 109.36(A).....	12
R.C. 109.63 .....	9, 10
R.C. 2743.02(A)(2).....	9
R.C. 2743.02(F) .....	12
R.C. 3350.01 .....	12
Sub. H.B. No. 478 .....	12
